

Gazette

No. TC 24/28, Wednesday, 17 July 2024 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	. 2
TCO Applications Withdrawn	
TCOs Made	
Cheese Quota Transfers	. 6

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2024

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4	Item Number
7228.30.90	THREAD BARS, alloy steel, having ALL of the following: (a) hot rolled; (b) continuous course left hand thread; (c) screwable along entire length; (d) diameter NOT less than 10 mm AND NOT greater than 80 mm; (e) yield strength NOT less than 500 MPa Op. 18.06.24	- TC 24142218	50
	Stated Use: Creating connections or providing structural support		
	Applicant: DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD		5%
7228.60.90	THREAD BARS, alloy steel, having ALL of the following: (a) hot rolled; (b) continuous course right hand thread; (c) screwable along entire length; (d) cold stretched; (e) stress relieved; (f) diameter NOT less than 10 mm AND NOT greater 80 mm; (g) yield strength NOT less than 850 MPa	TG 04140000	50
	Op. 18.06.24 Stated Use:	- TC 24142223	
	Creating connections or providing structural support		
	Applicant: DYWIDAG-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD		5%
8483.40.90	GEARBOX AND/OR TRANSMISSION CASE, LAWN MOWING MACHINE Op. $18.06.24$	- TC 24141182	50
	Stated Use: Gear box transmission case for lawn mowing machine		
	Applicant: KUBOTA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269G(3) - WITHDRAWAL OF A TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER APPLICATION

The Tariff Concession Order application set out in the following TABLE has been withdrawn by the applicant.

The number and date shown in the second column refers to the Gazette in which the application was notified.

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		No. and Date Date of of Gazette Withdrawal
9504.50.90	GOLF BALL DISPENSERS, interactive, ball tracking Op. 06.06.24	TC24/27 15.07.24 - TC 24132099 10.07.24

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

_	of Goods including the ff Classification		Schedule 4 I Last Date	
4415.20.00	MASONRY MOULDING LOAD BOA ALL of the following: (a) compressed core; (b) laminated veneer; (c) polyurethane coated Op. 18.04.24		- TC 24087763	50
8417.90.00	of the following: (i) nozzles; (ii) flanges, AN (iii) fans; (iv) control uni (e) furnace pressure re ALL of the followin (i) nozzles;	g: ith air injector system, including ALL D fittings, AND tubes; t, gulating barrier air system, including g: D fittings, AND tubes; t,		50
	Op. 01.03.24	Dec. date 12.07.24	- TC 24057694	
8419.89.90	COATING MACHINES, PHYSICA controlled, including ALL (a) coating chamber; (b) coating cabinet; (c) cryochiller unit; (d) shields; (e) vacuum pumps, with OR without ANY of th (i) turntable; (ii) trolley Op. 08.03.24		- TC 24055221	50
8428.90.00		ving BOTH of the following:		50
	<pre>(a) infeed hoppers; (b) vertical chain belt Op. 03.04.24</pre>	incline conveyors Dec. date 12.07.24	- TC 24074760	
8438.80.00	MIXERS, HIGH SHEAR, havin (a) voltage output NOT (b) power consumption N (c) processing capacity Op. 22.03.24	greater than 480 V;	- TC 24067271	50
8474.20.00	SCREENING BUCKETS, EXCAVA interchangeable blades wi NOT greater than 35 mm Op. 08.03.24	TOR AND/OR LOADER, having th a thickness NOT less than 8 mm and Dec. date 12.07.24	- TC 24055440	50

-	of Goods including the ff Classification		Schedule 4 I Last Date	
8474.90.00	PARTS, GRINDING ROLL MACHINE, Fof the following: (a) grinding rolls AND/OR tyr (b) press frame AND roller exassembled			50
	Op. 05.04.24	Dec. date 12.07.24	- TC 24076195	
9615.90.00	HAIR STYLER ATTACHMENT KITS, wi having BOTH of the following: (a) barrels; (b) brushes	th OR without comb,		50
	Op. 25.03.24	Dec. date 15.07.24	- TC 24068114	

AUSTRALIAN BORDER FORCE

TARIFF QUOTAS - QUOTA TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN THE PERIOD 09 Jul 2024 to 16 Jul 2024.

GENERAL INFORMATION

This Gazette contains details of quota transactions processed in the period 09 Jul 2024 to 16 Jul 2024 inclusive.

Part 1 contains a Table specifying quota category details.

Part 2, Section A, lists quota holders who received quota allocations via transfer transactions.

Part 2, Section B, lists all adjustments to previous allocations which have been caused by transfer transactions.

NB.- In Section B, transactions represent changes to individual tariff quotas and do not necessarily represent the entire holdings in that category for the quota holder.

- The "AS WAS" and "AS IS" columns indicate the quota levels for that particular tariff quota only at the time of that transaction.
- The amount of the transaction can be deduced by subtracting the "AS WAS" column from the "AS IS" column.

Inquiries concerning any information published within this Gazette should be directed to the Australian Border Force, Trusted Trader and Trade Compliance Branch, tarcon@abf.gov.au.

PART 1

NOTICE OF MAKING A DETERMINATION UNDER PART XVI OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 1901

In pursuance of Section 273B of the Customs Act 1901, notice is hereby given that a Determination specified in Section A of Part 2 was made in relation to Item 55 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 and subject to any conditions set out hereunder, that Determination applies to goods that are:

- (1) specified in the Table hereunder;
- (2) classified under a subheading of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995, specified in Item 55 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995;
- (3) entered for home consumption not earlier than the start date, and not later than the finish date, by the person specified in that Determination, as shown in Part 2; and
- (4) in total, not in excess of such quantity as is specified in that Determination, as shown in Part 2.

In pursuance of Section 273B of the Customs Act 1901, notice is hereby given that a Determination specified in Section B of Part 2 amended a previous Determination by deleting the figures in the column headed "QUANTITY AS WAS" and inserting the figures in the column headed "QUANTITY AS IS".

CATEGORY CODE	UNIT QUANTITY	QUOTA ITEM NUMBER	QUOTA DESCRIPTION
311	Kilograms	61A	Cheese & Curd

PART 2

SECTION A - QUOTA ALLOCATIONS

CAT	QUOTA HOLDERS LEGAL NAME	POST QU	UANTITY (KG)	DETERMINATION
CODE		CODE		NUMBER

PART 2

SECTION B - AMENDED ALLOCATIONS

CAT CODE	QUOTA HOLDERS LEGAL NAME	POST CODE	QUANTITY (KG) AS WAS	QUANTITY (KG) AS IS	DETERMINATION NUMBER
311	A.Q.M.S. PTY. LTD.	3068	371,097.00	55,933.00	001141
311	DEL RE NOMINEES PTY. LTD.	3109	701,055.00	1,016,219.00	001141